under common control, the Group has retrospectively
adjusted the provisional fair values of the assets and
liabilities of a jointly controlled entity acquired during
the six months ended 30th June, 2010 to reflect the fair
value adjustments made upon completion of the purchase
accounting during the period. Adjustments have been made
retrospectively to property, plant and equipment, prepaid
lease payments, goodwill and deferred tax liabilities as set
out in note 15.

45

Interim Report 2011  CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the six months ended 30th June, 2011  截至二零一一年六月三十日止六個月

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）
(a) 載於截至二零一零年六月三

十日止六個月簡明綜合全面
收入報表的上述該等重列的
影響如下：

截至
二零一零年
六月三十日

止六個月
Six months

ended
30th June,

2010

共同控制實體
業務合併的影響

Effect of
business

combination
of entities

under
common

control

完成收購共同
控制實體會計

處理的影響
Effect of the
finalisation

of accounting
for acquisition

of a jointly
controlled

entity
抵銷

Elimination

截至
二零一零年
六月三十日

止六個月
Six month

ended
30th June,

2010
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列）
(originally

stated)
（附註15）
(Note 15)

（未經審核及
經重列）

(unaudited
and restated)

營業額 Turnover 2,747,186 532,595 – (6,274) 3,273,507
銷售成本 Cost of sales (1,905,501) (366,047) (1,629) 6,274 (2,266,903)

毛利 Gross profit 841,685 166,548 (1,629) – 1,006,604
其他收入 Other income 101,458 4,774 – – 106,232
銷售及分銷開支 Selling and distribution expenses (184,088) (52,988) – – (237,076)
行政開支 Administrative expenses (244,042) (46,204) (1,026) – (291,272)
財務成本 Finance costs (36,829) (267) – – (37,096)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 2,927 377 – – 3,304

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 481,111 72,240 (2,655) – 550,696
稅項 Taxation (116,511) (15,327) 664 – (131,174)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 364,600 56,913 (1,991) – 419,522

其他全面收入 Other comprehensive income
　換算海外業務的
　　匯兌差額

 Exchange differences arising on
  translation of foreign operations 54,108 23,318 (18) – 77,408

　可供銷售投資的公平值
　　（虧損）收益

 Fair value (loss) gain on
  available-for-sale investments (545) 407 – – (138)

　應佔聯營公司
　　其他全面收入

 Share of other comprehensive
  income of associates 213 – – – 213

期內其他全面開支 Other comprehensive income
 for the period 53,776 23,725 (18) – 77,483

期內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income
 for the period 418,376 80,638 (2,009) – 497,005

以下人士應佔期內溢利： Profit for the period attributable to:
　本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 304,592 49,682 (1,991) – 352,283
　非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 60,008 7,231 – – 67,239

364,600 56,913 (1,991) – 419,522

以下人士應佔期內
　全面收入總額：

Total comprehensive income
 for the period attributable to:

　本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 352,756 72,519 (2,009) – 423,266
　非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 65,620 8,119 – – 73,739

418,376 80,638 (2,009) – 497,005

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
(a) The effect of those restatements described above on the

condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income during the six months ended 30th June, 2010
is as follows:

46

華潤燃氣控股有限公司 二零一一年中期報告

For the six months ended 30th June, 2011  截至二零一一年六月三十日止六個月

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）
(b) 載於本集團二零一零年十二

月三十一日的簡明綜合財務
狀況表的上述就完成收購共
同控制實體的會計處理所作
公平值調整的影響如下：

於二零一零年
十二月三十一日

At
31st December,

2010

完成收購
共同控制實體

會計處理的影響
Effect of the

finalisation of
accounting for
acquisition of

a jointly
controlled entity

於二零一零年
十二月三十一日

At
31st December,

2010
千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
（原先呈列） （附註15） （經重列）

(originally stated) (Note 15) (restated)

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 7,810,391 273,147 8,083,538
預付租約款項 Prepaid lease payments 785,157 55,646 840,803
商譽 Goodwill 890,511 (237,743) 652,768
遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (333,574) (82,198) (415,772)

對資產淨值的影響總額 Total effects on net assets 9,152,485 8,852 9,161,337

匯兌儲備 Translation reserve 376,278 16,797 393,075
保留溢利 Retained profits 1,483,343 (7,945) 1,475,398

對權益的影響總額 Total effects on equity 1,859,621 8,852 1,868,473

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(b) The effect of the fair value adjustments upon completion
of accounting for the acquisition of a jointly controlled
entity des5-99(c)-8(o)-28(n)-2e 43

47

Interim Report 2011  CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED

For the six months ended 30th June, 2011  截至二零一一年六月三十日止六個月

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2. 編製基準（續）
(c) 上述該等重列對本集團截至

二零一零年六月三十日止六
個月的每股基本及攤薄盈利
的影響如下：

(d) 共同控制實體的業務合併對
本集團於二零一零年一月一
日的簡明綜合財務狀況表的
影響已於本公司截至二零一
零年十二月三十一日止年度
之年度報告內披露。

簡明綜合財務報表已根據聯交所
證券上市規則附錄16的適用披露
規定及香港會計師公會頒佈的香
港會計準則第34號「中期財務報
告」編製。